� Post�s second Current Report on Form 8-K filed on April 17, 2014, including exhibits thereto, which describes the MFI Acquisition;

� audited financial statements of Post as of and for the year ended September 30, 2013, which are included in Post�s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2013, as filed with the SEC;

� unaudited financial statements of Post as of and for the six months ended March 31, 2014, which are included in Post�s Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2014, as filed with the SEC;

� audited financial statements of Agricore as of and for the year ended October 31, 2013, which are included in Exhibit 99.1 of Post�s
Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed on January 21, 2014; and

� audited financial statements of MFI as of and for the year ended December 28, 2013, which are included in Exhibit 99.1 of Post�s
Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 19, 2014.

S-60

Edgar Filing: Post Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2014

(in millions)

Post
Historical

MFI
Historical

MFI Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 825.9 $ 42.3 $ (840.6) (1) $ 27.6
Restricted cash 1.8 �  �  1.8
Receivables, net 185.5 169.4 �  354.9
Inventories 224.5 161.1 14.7   (2) 400.3
Deferred income taxes 24.7 1.1 (5.6) (3) 20.2
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 53.2 14.1 �  67.3

Total current assets 1,315.6 388.0 (831.5) 872.1
Property, net 491.1 261.7 63.7  (4) 816.5
Goodwill 1,910.8 830.9 391.8   (5) 3,133.5
Other intangible assets, net 1,420.7 515.9 833.6   (6) 2,770.2
Deferred income taxes 2.1 �  �  2.1
Other assets 43.8 44.6 (8.4) (7) 80.0

Total assets $ 5,184.1 $ 2,041.1 $ 449.2 $ 7,674.4

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities
Current maturities of long-term debt $ �  $ 4.4 $ �  $ 4.4
Accounts payable 112.6 93.1 �  205.7
Other current liabilities 117.1 99.1 6.6  (8) 222.8

Total current liabilities 229.7 196.6 6.6 432.9
Long-term debt 2,302.1 1,439.6 (36.9) (9) 3,704.8
Deferred income taxes 440.2 230.3 340.4   (3) 1,010.9
Other liabilities 120.7 3.4 �  124.1

Total liabilities 3,092.7 1,869.9 310.1 5,272.7

Equity
Preferred stock 0.1 �  �  0.1
Common stock 0.4 �  �  0.4
Additional paid-in capital 2,138.2 132.4 221.3   (10) 2,491.9
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 21.0 37.7 (81.1) (10) (22.4)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (14.9) 1.1 (1.1) (10) (14.9)
Treasury stock (53.4) �  �  (53.4)

Total equity 2,091.4 171.2 139.1 2,401.7

Total liabilities and equity $ 5,184.1 $ 2,041.1 $ 449.2 $ 7,674.4

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

Edgar Filing: Post Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 78

S-61

Edgar Filing: Post Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended September 30, 2013

(in millions, except per share data)

Post
Historical

Agricore
Historical

Agricore
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

MFI
Historical

MFI
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Net Sales $ 1,034.1 $ 283.1 $ �  $ 1,948.3 $ (1.2) (11) $ 3,264.3
Cost of goods sold (609.2) (231.8) 6.2  (a) (1,623.0) 37.2   (12) (2,420.6)

Gross Profit 424.9 51.3 6.2 325.3 36.0 843.7
Selling, general and administrative
expenses (294.4) (15.6) (7.5) (b) (130.5) (36.0) (13) (484.0)
Amortization of intangible assets (14.6) (2.3) (9.2) (c) (30.8) (36.3) (6) (93.2)
Restructuring expense (3.8) �  �  �  �  (3.8)
Impairment of goodwill and other
intangible assets (2.9) �  �  �  �  (2.9)
Other operating expenses, net (1.4) (3.4) �  �  �  (4.8)

Operating Profit 107.8 30.0 (10.5) 164.0 (36.3) 255.0
Interest expense (85.5) (5.7) (14.4) (d) (111.2) 29.8   (14) (187.0)
Unrealized loss on currency transactions �  �  �  (1.2) �  (1.2)

Earnings before Income Taxes 22.3 24.3 (24.9) 51.6 (6.5) 66.8
Income tax provision (7.1) (7.5) 9.4  (e) (17.0) 2.5   (3) (19.7)
Equity in losses of unconsolidated
subsidiary �  �  �  (0.8) �  (0.8)

Net Earnings 15.2 16.8 (15.5) 33.8 (4.0) 46.3

Preferred stock dividends (5.4) �  �  �  �  (5.4)

Net Earnings Available to Common
Stockholders $ 9.8 $ 16.8 $ (15.5) $ 33.8 $ (4.0) $ 40.9

Earnings per Share:
Basic $ 0.30 $ 0.99
Diluted $ 0.30 $ 0.98
Weighted-average Shares Outstanding
(in millions of shares):
Basic 32.7 8.6   (15) 41.3
Diluted 33.0 8.6   (15) 41.6

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

S-62

Edgar Filing: Post Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 80

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended March 31, 2014

(in millions, except per share data)

Post
Historical

Agricore
Historical

Agricore
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

MFI
Historical

MFI Pro
Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Net Sales $ 735.0 $ 69.0 $ �  $ 986.7 $ (0.3) (11) $ 1,790.4
Cost of goods sold (491.1) (56.7) 5.8   (a) (835.7) 18.8   (12) (1,358.9)

Gross Profit 243.9 12.3 5.8 151.0 18.5 431.5
Selling, general and administrative expenses (186.2) (4.3) 2.3   (b) (66.1) (16.8) (13) (271.1)
Amortization of intangible assets (18.4) (0.4) (2.4) (c) (15.4) (18.2) (6) (54.8)
Loss on foreign currency (13.5) �  �  �  �  (13.5)
Restructuring expenses (0.7) �  �  �  �  (0.7)
Other operating expenses, net (0.2) �  �  �  �  (0.2)

Operating Profit 24.9 7.6 5.7 69.5 (16.5) 91.2
Interest expense (66.3) �  �  (d) (55.1) 15.2   (14) (106.2)
Unrealized loss on currency transactions �  �  �  (1.0) �  (1.0)

(Loss) Earnings before Income Taxes (41.4) 7.6 5.7 13.4 (1.3) (16.0)
Income tax benefit (provision) 20.7 (1.2) (2.2) (e) (4.2) 0.5   (3) 13.6
Equity in losses of unconsolidated subsidiary �  �  �  �  �  �

Net (Loss) Earnings (20.7) 6.4 3.5 9.2 (0.8) (2.4)

Preferred stock dividends (6.9) �  �  �  �  (6.9)

Net (Loss) Earnings Available to Common
Stockholders $ (27.6) $ 6.4 $ 3.5 $ 9.2 $ (0.8) $ (9.3)

(Loss) Earnings per Share:
Basic $ (0.83) $ (0.22)
Diluted $ (0.83) $ (0.22)
Weighted-average Shares Outstanding (in
millions of shares):
Basic 33.1 8.6   (15) 41.7
Diluted 33.1 8.6   (15) 41.7

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

S-63

Edgar Filing: Post Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

(dollars in millions, except per share data)

Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information presented here is based on the historical audited and unaudited
consolidated financial information of Post, the audited and unaudited consolidated and combined carve-out financial information of Agricore